Motors for Zone 1 in type of protection Ex de
Self-ventilated motors with Standard Efficiency IE1
Cast-iron series 1MJ6, 1MJ7
4/36 Siemens D 81.1 · January 2012
4.3
■ Selection and ordering data
Other versions up to 900 kW can be ordered as 2-pole versions
from Loher in the DN series under order numbers 1PS4

Voltages No. of
poles
Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Version Order code(s)
50 Hz 230 VΔ/400 VY 2 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 Standard 1 –
400 VΔ/690 VY 2 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 Standard 6 –
500 VY 2 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 Without additional charge 3 –
500 VΔ 2 1MJ6106 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 Without additional charge 5 –
Further voltages 1) For add. charges, voltage codes, order codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 9 . . .
Types of construction No. of
poles
Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Version Order code(s)
Without flange IM B3/6/7/8, IM V6 3) 4) 2 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 Standard 0 –
With flange IM B5 3) 5) 2 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 With additional charge 1 –
IM V3 3) 5) 2 1MJ6070 ... 166 – With additional charge 1 –
2 1MJ6183 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 With additional charge 9 M1G
IM V1 with prot. cover 3) 5) 6) 2 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 With additional charge 4 –
IM B35 2 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 With additional charge 6 –
With standard flange IM B14, IM V19 3) 2 1MJ6070 ... 097 – With additional charge 2 –
IM B34 2 1MJ6070 ... 097 – With additional charge 7 –
With special flange IM B14, IM V19 3) 2 1MJ6070 ... 083 – With additional charge 3 –
Further types of constr. For add. charges, type of construction codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 9 . . .
Special versions Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Order code(s)
The 1MJ6/1MJ7 motors can also be ordered for use in type of protection Ex d/de (Zone 1), Dust Ex Zone 21,
as well as Zone 22 with electrically conductive dust:
Zone 1, 21, 22 (IP65) Mains-fed operation 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z M76
Converter-fed operation (FC) with derating 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z M77
Options For add. charges, order codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z . . .+. . .+. . .+. . .

Voltages No. of
poles
Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Version Order code(s)
50 Hz 230 VΔ/400 VY 4 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 Standard 1 –
400 VΔ/690 VY 4 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 Standard 6 –
500 VY 4 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 Without additional charge 3 –
500 VΔ 4 1MJ6106 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 Without additional charge 5 –
Further voltages 1) For add. charges, voltage codes, order codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 9 . . .
Types of construction No. of
poles
Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Version Order code(s)
Without flange IM B3/6/7/8, IM V6 3) 4) 4 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 Standard 0 –
With flange IM B5 3) 5) 4 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 With additional charge 1 –
IM V3 3) 5) 4 1MJ6070 ... 166 – With additional charge 1 –
4 1MJ6183 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 With additional charge 9 M1G
IM V1 with prot. cover 3) 5) 6) 4 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 With additional charge 4 –
IM B35 4 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 With additional charge 6 –
With standard flange IM B14, IM V19 3) 4 1MJ6070 ... 097 – With additional charge 2 –
IM B34 4 1MJ6070 ... 097 – With additional charge 7 –
With special flange IM B14, IM V19 3) 4 1MJ6070 ... 083 – With additional charge 3 –
Further types of constr. For add. charges, type of construction codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 9 . . .
Special versions Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Order code(s)
The 1MJ6/1MJ7 motors can also be ordered for use in type of protection Ex d/de (Zone 1), Dust Ex Zone 21,
as well as Zone 22 with electrically conductive dust:
Zone 1, 21, 22 (IP65) Mains-fed operation 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z M76
Converter-fed operation (FC) with derating 1MJ6070 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z M77
Options For add. charges, order codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z . . .+. . .+. . .+. . .

Voltages No. of
poles
Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Version Order code(s)
50 Hz 230 VΔ/400 VY 6 1MJ6073 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 Standard 1 –
400 VΔ/690 VY 6 1MJ6073 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 Standard 6 –
500 VY 6 1MJ6073 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 Without additional charge 3 –
500 VΔ 6 1MJ6106 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 Without additional charge 5 –
Further voltages 1) For add. charges, voltage codes, order codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 9 . . .
Types of construction No. of
poles
Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Version Order code(s)
Without flange IM B3/6/7/8, IM V6 3) 4) 6 1MJ6073 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 Standard 0 –
With flange IM B5 3) 5) 6 1MJ6073 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 With additional charge 1 –
IM V3 3) 5) 6 1MJ6073 ... 166 – With additional charge 1 –
6 1MJ6186 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 With additional charge 9 M1G
IM V1 with prot. cover 3) 5) 6) 6 1MJ6073 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 With additional charge 4 –
IM B35 6 1MJ6073 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 With additional charge 6 –
With standard flange IM B14, IM V19 3) 6 1MJ6073 ... 097 – With additional charge 2 –
IM B34 6 1MJ6073 ... 097 – With additional charge 7 –
With special flange IM B14, IM V19 3) 6 1MJ6073 ... 083 – With additional charge 3 –
Further types of constr. For add. charges, type of construction codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 9 . . .
Special versions Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Order code(s)
The 1MJ6/1MJ7 motors can also be ordered for use in type of protection Ex d/de (Zone 1), Dust Ex Zone 21,
as well as Zone 22 with electrically conductive dust:
Zone 1, 21, 22 (IP65) Mains-fed operation 1MJ6073 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z M76
Converter-fed operation (FC) with derating 1MJ6073 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z M77
Options For add. charges, order codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z . . .+. . .+. . .+. . .
1) Voltages for 60 Hz can be ordered with voltage code 9 and the appropri-
ate order code – see "Voltages" in supplements and special versions.
Operating values at rated output for 60 Hz are available on request.
2) For connection to 230 V, parallel feeders are necessary (see the "Introduc-
tion" section, "Connection, circuit and connection boxes").
3) The following applies for explosion-proof motors: In the case of the types
of construction with shaft extension down, the version "with protective
cover" is required. For types of construction with shaft extension pointing
upwards, a suitable cover must be implemented to prevent small parts
from falling into the fan cover (see the standard IEC/EN 60079-0). The
cover must not block the cooling air flow.
4) If motors 1MJ6183-... to 1MJ7313-... (motor series 1MJ6 frame size 180 M
and higher to motor series 1MJ7 frame size 315 M) in types of construction
with feet IM B6, IM B7 or IM V6 are fixed to the wall, it is recommended
that the motor feet are supported.
5) 1MJ7220-... to 1MJ7313-... motors (motor series 1MJ7 frame sizes 225 S

Voltages No. of
poles
Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Version Order code(s)
50 Hz 230 VΔ/400 VY 8 1MJ6096 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 Standard 1 –
400 VΔ/690 VY 8 1MJ6096 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 Standard 6 –
500 VY 8 1MJ6096 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 Without additional charge 3 –
500 VΔ 8 1MJ6106 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 Without additional charge 5 –
Further voltages 1) For add. charges, voltage codes, order codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 9 . . .
Types of construction No. of
poles
Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Version Order code(s)
Without flange IM B3/6/7/8, IM V6 2) 3) 8 1MJ6096 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 Standard 0 –
With flange IM B5 2) 4) 8 1MJ6096 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 With additional charge 1 –
IM V3 2) 4) 8 1MJ6096 ... 166 – With additional charge 1 –
8 1MJ6186 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 With additional charge 9 M1G
IM V1 with protective cover
2) 4) 5)
8 1MJ6096 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 With additional charge 4 –
IM B35 8 1MJ6096 ... 207 1MJ7220 ... 313 With additional charge 6 –
With standard flange IM B14, IM V19 2) 8 1MJ6096 ... 097 – With additional charge 2 –
IM B34 8 1MJ6096 ... 097 – With additional charge 7 –
Further types of constr. For add. charges, type of construction codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 9 . . .
Special versions Motor type 1MJ6 Motor type 1MJ7 Order code(s)
The 1MJ6/1MJ7 motors can also be ordered for use in type of protection Ex d/de (Zone 1), Dust Ex Zone 21,
as well as Zone 22 with electrically conductive dust:
Zone 1, 21, 22 (IP65) Mains-fed operation 1MJ6096 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z M76
Converter-fed operation (FC)
with derating
1MJ6096 ... 207 1MJ7223 ... 313 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z M77
Options For add. charges, order codes and descriptions, see suppl. and special versions. 1MJ . . . . - . . . ■■-Z . . .+. . .+. . .+. . .
1) Voltages for 60 Hz can be ordered with voltage code 9 and the appropri-
ate order code – see "Voltages" in supplements and special versions.
Operating values at rated output for 60 Hz are available on request.
2) The following applies for explosion-proof motors: In the case of the types
of construction with shaft extension down, the version "with protective
cover" is required. For types of construction with shaft extension pointing
upwards, a suitable cover must be implemented to prevent small parts
from falling into the fan cover (see the standard IEC/EN 60079-0). The
cover must not block the cooling air flow.
3) If motors 1MJ6183-... to 1MJ7313-... (motor series 1MJ6 frame size 180 M
and higher to motor series 1MJ7 frame size 315 M) in types of construction
with feet IM B6, IM B7 or IM V6 are fixed to the wall, it is recommended
that the motor feet are supported.
4) 1MJ7220-... to 1MJ7313-... motors (motor series 1MJ7 frame sizes 225 S